Appendix K Agency Comments on Draft EA



Summary of Agency Comment Received and Responses

The following summarizes agency correspondence received during the review and comment period on
the Draft EA. Letters and correspondence follow this summary page.

WDNR - no comment on draft EA  As noted in their response, the WDNR will coordinate with Airport and
WisDOT on the design; and recommendations will include special provisions for construction air quality
mitigation.

Response: The Draft and Final EA acknowledge including such provisions.

MMSD — Comment suggests change be made to identify the “Water Quality” Section in the EA as “Water
Quality and Quantity,” and discussion text be added regarding water quantity as MMSD’s Chapter 13
Regulations pertain to water quantity.

Response: |t is the FAA's standard format to include stormwater under the Water Quality Header.
Section 5.15. Water Quality and other sections referencing water quality in the Final EA have been
revised to clarify that stormwater management plans will conform with MMSD’s Chapter 13 rule which
regulates water quantity. The proposed revisions were discussed with the commenter on June 13, 2008
and she indicated acceptance of revisions as proposed.

US Army Corps of Engineers —

Response:

Comments 1-3: no response required.

Comment 4. Additional copy will be sent to the USCOE St. Paul office as requested

Comment 5: The Airport plans to complete the formal wetland delineation this summer, and plans to
submit a delineation report to the USCOE and WDNR by the end of July. The Airport plans to begin
design this fall, with start of construction in Spring 2009. Based on the one month minimum review time
indicaied in the comment letter, and subsequent phone conversations with the commenter, the schedule
as proposed should be adequate to obtain reguired USCOE letter of permission prior to the start of
construction.

USEPA —- No comments on EA. USEPA anticipates providing comments on components of the Master
Plan update when they are evaluated in detalil.

Response: None raquired
USF&WS — no comment
SWRPC: no comment

SHPO: The SHPO concurrence of no eligible structures within the APE was received during the
comment period and therefore, is included in this Appendix.

Response: None required. Sections 5.6 and 5.9 of the Final EA have been revised to reflect receipt of
this concurrence.



Laura Morland

From:
Sent:
To:

Ce:
Subject:

Greg,

Thompson, Michael C - DNR [MichaelC.Thompson @ Wisconsin.gov]

Monday, June 09, 2008 3:50 PM

GFailey@ milwenty.com

Laura Morland; Friedlander, Michael - DNR; Medinger, Gerald J - DNR

Draft Environmental Assessment for Proposed Runway Safety Area Improvements

Thanks for the opportunity to comment on the April 2008, Draft Environmential Assessment (EA) for Proposed Runway
Safety Area Improvements for Runway 1L./19R and 7R/25L at General Mitchell International Airport. The Proposed
Runway Safety Area Improvements will eorrect runway safety deficiencies and will not increase airport capacity. The
Department has no comments on the Draft EA.

The Department will coordinate with you and the Department of Transportation Bureau of Aeronautics on the Runway
Safety Area Improvements design and contract special provisions. The Departmeni's recommendations will include
special provisions for construction air quality mitigation.

1 lock forward to reviewing your preliminary design plans.

Mike

Michael C. Thompson

Team Supervisor

Environmental Analysis & Review Program
Bureau of Infegrated Science Services
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

(@) phone:  (414) 263-8648
(B)fax:  (414) 263-8483

(E) e-mail:  MichaelC. Thompson@Wisconsin.gov



Laura Morland

From: Jensen, Debra [Ddensen @mmsd.com]
Sent: Monday, Jung 02, 2008 4:05 PM

To: Laura Morland

Subject: Comments on GMIA EA

Laura:

This will conflrm our conversatien regarding the MMSD comments on the Runway Safety Area Improvements Draft
Environmental Assessment, GMIA, Project Number A094-05001.

Generally, all MMSD comments relate ta the fact that while Chapter 13 is referenced, it falls under a heading arin a
discussion refating to Water Quality with no reference to Water Quantity. Specifically:

» Page 46: Title of Water Quality. Discussion relates to water quality. It references the Clty of Milwaukee and City
of Oak Creek stormwater ordinances, which both contain a requirernent to meet MMSD Chapter 13 water quantity
requirements. Further, the text states that the cities will perform required coordination with the MSMD to ensure
compliance with MMSD's Chapter 13 regulations.

o Suggestion: The title should be changed to Water Quality and Water Quantily. Some discussion in the
text should be added regarding water quantity.
Page 53: 5.17.3 Water Quality. Same comment applies.
Table 11: Environmental Factor listed as Water Quality. Suggest that this be changed to Water Quality and
Water Quantily.

You may also wish to do a search of the entire document to ensure that there are no other occurrences where a similar
change may be needed.

Thank you for your attention to this. [ look forward ta continuing to work with you on this matter.

Debza Jensen

Planning Services Supervisor
diensen @mmsd.com
414-225-2143

5% Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail.




DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
ST. PAUL DISTRICT, CORPS OF ENGINEERS
SIBLEY SQUARE AT MEARS PARK
190 FIFTH STREET EAST, SUITE 401
ST. PAUL MINNESOTA 55101-1638

May 30, 2008

REPLY TO
ATTENTION OF

Operations
Regulatory (2007-1108-RMG)

Mz, James Zsehe, P.E.

General Miftchell International Airport
5300 South. Howell Avenue
Milwankee, Wisconsin 53207-6156

Dear Mr. Zsehe:

This letter concerns your request for Depariment of the Atmy comments on the Draft

Environmental Assessment (EA) prepared for the General Mitchell International Airport (GMIA)
proposed runway safety area improvements.

We have prepared the following comments in response to the document supplied (dated

April 2008):

1.

It is our opinion that the purpose and need statement has been well prepared and is
adequate to develop a base of alternatives. It defines a clear problem and why it must be
addressed; and is as comprehensive, specific, and concise as possible while remaining
broad enough fo develop an adequate range of alternatives.

It is our opinion that the range of alternatives indicated in the draft EA is sufficient, and
have clearly been developed based on the stated purpose and need. Further, the
discussion of the alternatives is adequate to identify why some alternatives were dropped,
and why others have been carried forward for review.,

We concur that the preferred alternative (as identified at a concept-leve}) identified
represents the least-environmentally damaging practicable alternative (LEDPA). This
includes demonstration that, at a planning level, the preferred altemative is within the
public interest, and has met the Section 404(b)(1) guidelines. However, please
understand that refinement to design specification (required for any subsequent
permitting phase) of this alternative could result in a re-evaluation of LEDPA status.
We request that an additional copy of the Final BA be forwarded to the atiention of
Tamara Cameron in our District Office at Corps of Engincers, OP-R, 190 Fifth Street
East, St, Paul, Minnesota 55101-1638.

Lastly, we would like to address the Corps jurisdictional determination process, and our
mitigation requirements for any subsequent permitting phase. In our previous
correspondence, we indicated that it is likely that a significant nexus determination will
be required for our agency to assess jurisdiction over the aquatic resources mapped as 3,
6, and 7. Therefore, we request that a minimum of one month (more if possible) be
allotted to allow for this determination process (after submission of the wetland
delineation report). Should the unavoidable irapacts to waters of the United States

Prinled on @ Recycled Fapor



Operations ~2-
Regulatory (2007-1108-RMG)

exceed 10,000 square feet, compensatory wetland mitigation shall be required. However,
due to the potential for incompatible land uses associated with locating a mitigation site
at or near the airport, we have determined that any mitigation required may ocour ata
bank site.

Thank you for providing our agency the opportunity to comment on the draft EA
document for the GMIA runway safety improvement project. We look forward to continued
coordination of this proposal. Should you have any questions, contact Rebecca Gruber in our
Waukesha office at (262) 547-4171, extension 3. In any correspondence or inquirfes, please
refer to the Regulatory number shown above,

Sincerely,

/

Robert J. Whiting
Chief, Regulatory Branch

for

Copy furnished:

Laura Moreland, Mead & Hunt;
Glen Orcutt, FAA — Minneapolis;
Mike Thompson, WDNR.



Laura Morland

From: Kamke.Sherry@epamail.epa.gov
Sent: Friday, May 23, 2008 4:50 PM
To: Laura Morland

Ce: glen.orcutt@faa.gov

Subject: General Mitchell EA

Laura,

I have reviewed the Draft Environmental Assessment for the Proposed Runway Safety Area
Improvements for Runways 1L/19R and 7R/25L at General Mitchell in Milwaukee, Wisconsin. The .
EA clearly substantiates the need to bring the runways into compliance with FAA design
standards. We concur with the alternatives analysis documented in the EA.

We understand that the alternatives analysis has led the project to proponrent to propose the
following actions as the preferred alterpative:

(1) shifting Runway 7R/25L to the west by 539 feet, (2) removing runway on the east end of
Runway 7R/25L to maintain ‘the 8012 feet runway length, (3) Reconfigure Taxiways M and N on
the east side of this runway, (4) realign 6th street so that it will be outside Runway 25L°s
new safety and object free area, (5) constructing a vehicular tunnel for College Avenue to
allow Runway 1L's safety area to bridge over College Avenue, (6) relocating service roads at
both ends of 1L/19R.

There are no substantial impacts to wetlands, air quality or noise receptors. We have no
comments on the project. We anticipate providing more comments on components of the master
plan update when they are evaluated in detail.

Thank you for the opportunity to review and comment on this EA. Please let me know if you
have any questions.

Sherry A. Kamke

Environmental Scientist

NEPA Implementation (Mailcode: E-192)

Office of Enforcement and Compliance Assurance U.S. EPA Reglon 5
77 W. Jackson Blvd.

Chicago, Illinois 60684-3598

Phone: 312-353-5794

Fax: 312-353-5374



Laurz Morland

From: James Zsebe [jzsebe@mitchellairport.com]
Sent: Tuesday, May 08, 2008 1:07 PM

To: Laura Morland

Subject: Call from US Fish & Wildlife - RSA EA
Laura,

I received a phone call from Louise Clemeny, of the U.S. Fish & Wildlife office in Green Bay.
She said that they will not be commenting on the draft EA for the RSA. '

Jim Zsebe

GMIA Engineerding

5308 S. Howell Ave.
Milwaukee, WI 53207
(414) 747-5394 - Phone
(414) 747-50810 - Fax

jzsebe@mitchellairport,com



Serving the Countles of:

May 5, 2008

M. James R. Zsebe, Project Engineer
General Mitchell Internationsl Airport
5300 South Howell Avenue
Milwaukee, WI 53207

Dear Mr. Zsebe:

This is to advise you that the State of Wisconsin no longer requires that projecis be reviewed under the
provisions of Executive Order 29. Consequently, the “Summary of Federal Grants and Development
Review Process” form is no longer required. As may be necessary, you may so indicate on any Federal
forms that may be required in connection with the subject project at General Mitchell International
Airport. We will plan to keep the copy of the draft environmental asscssment attendant to the mnway
safety improvement project on file in the Commission offices.

I you have any questions concerning the foregoing, please call me at 262-547-6721.
Sincerely,

Philip C. Evenson
Execulive Director

PCEfiw
#136915 vl - GrantLiv/MitchellField

Enclosure



JIM DOYLE °

GOVERNOR
MICHAEL L, MORGAN
. SECRETARY
Qffice of the Seeretary
Post Offes Box 7864
WISCONSEH DEPARTMENT OF Madison, W1 33707-7364
ADMINISTRATION L P
. July 6, 2007
Carrie Hug
Office of Management and Budget
New Executive Office Building
Sudte 6025
728 17h Strect, NW

Washington, DC 20503
RE: Wisconsin and Federal Executive Order 12372 Reviews
. Dear Ms. Hug .
In compliance with Presidential Bxecutive Order 12372, the State of Wiscoasin
officially notifies you that Wisconsin is opting out of continuing to review federal
grants as governed by Executive Order 12372. '

Please add Wisconsin, to the list of states opting to no longer continue this
administrative process.

If you have any questions, please contact Division of Intergoverninental Relations
Administrator Laura Arbuckle at (608) 267-1824.

Sincevely,

[ 00

Michael L. Morgan
Secretary :

Wisconsingov




AERONAUTICS

SECTION 106 REVIEW SHP 0
ARCHAEOLOGICAL/HISTORICAL INFORMATION

Wisconsin Deparlment of Transporiation

L.__PROJECT INFORMATION _RECEHIVED

Project il - COunty
SAP 0740-44-48 Milwaukee
T Alipon Watie ARR 14 2008, Aliport Olrectler
General Milchall Intesnalfonal Alrport Bary Bateman
Folect EnglnBen Piect Manager vl % "(ATea CodE) Telephone ]
Number
Wandy Holtenslain, Bureau of Aeronaulics (608) 261-8278
 Plannlng/0gsIn Cansant TA¥ea Code) Telephone |
Nomber
Laura Moriand, Mead & Hurt, Inc. (608) 273-6380
[T Archaeologicel Consulant. (AreaCode) Talephone |
Number
Jennifer Harvay, Great Lakes Archaeclogleal Researsh Genter (414) 481-2093
[~ Archlleciure/HISiory CONSUIEEnt X {Area Codo) Telephone
Number
Chistina Slallery, Mead & Hunt, Ine. {698} 273-6380
[~ DaleolNeed 7
Apiil 20,2008 o ey i

Il. _PROJECT DESCRIPTION: - -
"~ Typ6 of Projget X Ne&w Consiuslion TReconStcon — ORecondifon QO

OWalland Millgalion 2 Runway Extension O Land Acqulsitfon
TRnown Cametery Amountol lend o ba Aoum of acres o be |
disturbed: acqulred
Acres 174 Acios 12 actes In avigation
4 eagsements

Dascribie ground distorbing aclivily associated wilh propased construclion - a.g., stip constuciion, siope grading, femporary
bypass, reallgnmenl, slream channe] changs, elc.

Brief Project Desoription: {Be specilo and include alf aclivitles assoctated with the preject)

The project is being undertaken to bring the runway safely areas at General Mitchel] Internationat
Airport into compliance with Federal Aviation Administration deslgn standards. The project will
invelve grading and clearing the safsty areas at the ends of Runways 1L/18R and 7TRI251. The
required safely area dimensions for each runway end are a width of 500-feet and a langth of 1000-
faet. The project Includes relocating Afrport service roads and a portion of a City of Milwaukee road,
consiructing a tunnel on an existing County Highway aflgnment, removing pavement and adding new
pavement fo maintain existing runway lengths and airport operational capabilittes. Navigatlonal alds
will also be relocated as part of this project. All ground disturbance will occur within the current
Alrport houndary,

XV13228-00105001\techtSecliont0B\M0Bairport.dos 401dav.dotr.061301




lli, NOTIFICATION

How has notification of the project been

provided fo: K Histarical Socleties/Organizations X Native American Tribes
IX Properly Owners L] Publle Informatlon Meeting Nollca Must notify with:
LT Publlc Information Meeting Notica Letfer L1 Public Info, Mtg, Natico
L1 Lelter [required for Archaeology) [J] Telephone Gall R Letter
[ Vetaphone Call [ Other

Other Afrport Is only property owner
*Aftach one copy of ihe base lalter, st of addresses and comments recsived, For History Ineluda felephone memos as

gpprapiale,

IV. AREA OF POTENTIAL EFFECTS [APE]

HISTORY: Describa {ha area of polentlal effects for buildings/siniciures.
The APE for this project includes the geographic area or areas which an undertaking may directly or indlrectly

effect historic propertiss,

If you wish fo clalm there Is no APE for bulldings/struclures, you must justtly hat clalm. [NOTE: Ifihere are no bulldings/structures of any
KindIn the APE, go 1o Item V., check “Architecture/History survay Is not needed” and state why.)

ARCHAEOLOGY: Area of potential effect for archaeology Is the existing and proposed ROV, femporary and permanent
easements. Agricullural praclices do not consiliute a ground disturbance.

V. SURVEY NEEDED

Dascribe project area and altach project plans

ARCHAEOLOBY HISTORY
Archaeological sutvey Js needed [J Architectura/History survey is needed
[See Chapler 26-35-1 of FDM for procedure and # of
exhibits]
[ Archaeological survey is not needed - provide Archilecture/History survey is not needed
juslification
L1 SHPO records search conducted __ (dale). Upon review, there were no propertias warraniing suivey
] Screening list___ (date). inthe APE, See allached lefter repost

LI No polential {o affect archasologlcal sites

V1. SURVEY COMPLETED-Documentafion raquired for submittal tc BOE

Vii.

Vil

ARCHAEOLOGY HISTORY
1 Project maps aftached [most recent design] 3 AVHSF aftached JNO bulldings/siristures ldentifiad]
[Z] ASFR ailached [NO archaeslogical siles(s} Jdentiet) L1 A/HSF aftached [potentially ellgible

Report attached [NO potentially eligible sife(s) in project area] buildings/structures Identified.]
] Report aftached [potentially eligibie sitefs) avolded]
L] Report altached - cemetery documentation
[ Native American response leliers & reporis
Send four reporis + # of copies for NA requesls to distriet.}

EVALUATION €OMPLETED-Documentatlon requirad for submittal to BOE

Report altached [no arch site(s) eligible for NRHP] [ 1 DOE attached [no bulldings/structure(s) eligible for NRHP]
1 Report and DOE aftached [arch sile(s} ellgible for NRHP] ] DOE attached [building/structure(s) sligible for NRHP]
"1 Report and draft DOE aftached farch site(s) eligile for

NRHP-—avoided through project redeslgn]

COMMITMENTS

X, PROJECT REVIEW

X1 No eligible properiias in APE
] No effecl on historic buildings andfor archaeological sites ellgible for NRHP

L Eliglble properties may be affected by project s 4: AgstBs effecls and begin consullation
e ity
{District Prafect Manager) ( (State Historic Praservatlon Ofitcer)
Sy gl 25/nf
{ /7 Thate)

{Consultant Project Manager)
3
%1 o8
(Dhte}
X\T3228-00\0800 \tech\SectionT06VH06aN port.dot 401dev.dotr.061301




